
 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
To: Board Members Davis, Edwardes (Chair), Riley (Vice-Chair), Wright, and Councillors 

Brennan, Radford and Seaton (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Housing Management Advisory Board to 
be held in Virtual Meeting - Zoom on Wednesday, 24th March 2021 at 4.30 pm for the 
following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
16th March 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 11 

 To note as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th 
February 2020. 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 All members will make a declaration at each meeting if they have an interest in any 
item of business on the agenda which would affect them more than tenants or 
residents of the ward(s) affected generally. 

 
4.   PETS POLICY 

 
12 - 30 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE 
 

 

 A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing.  This will be a verbal 
report. 

 
6.   THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGE IN THE COUNCIL'S POLICY ON  

BULK WASTE COLLECTION ON COUNCIL DWELLINGS 
 

31 - 32 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services 
 

7.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 

 

 In accordance with the Board’s decision members of the Board were asked in 
advance of this agenda being published whether they had any questions on 
matters within the remint of the Board that they wished to ask, for response at this 
meeting. 
 
On this occasion no questions were submitted. 

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
33 - 37 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to review and agree 
its Work Programme, together with the remaining meeting date for 2020/21 and 
meeting dates for 2011/22.  
 
For information further meetings of the Board are scheduled as follows in 2020/21: 
 
Wednesday, 12th May 2021 at 4.30pm 
 
For information further meetings of the Board are scheduled as follows in 2021/22: 
 
Wednesday, 14th July 2021 
Wednesday, 8th September 2021 
Wednesday, 10th November 2021 
Wednesday 12th January 2022 
Wednesday 23rd March 2022 
Wednesday 11th May 2022 

 
9.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
10.   FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PLANNED 

WORKS, VOIDS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 

 

 An exempt report of the Head of Landlord Services, circulated to members of 
Board. To Follow. 

Page 2



 

 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
The Board is asked to note that a performance information pack has not been sent out 
with the agenda for this meeting as there is no information available to report.  Quarter 3 
2020/21 was reported to the last meeting of the Board on 4th February 2021 and Quarter 
4 2020/21 does not end until 31st March 2021. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

1 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 
4TH FEBRUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (T. Edwardes) 

 
 Councillors Davis, Radford, Seaton and Brennan 

Board member A. Davis 
 
Head of Landlord Services 
Landlord Services Manager 
Repairs and Investment Manager 
Group Accountant 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

  

APOLOGIES: T. Riley and D. Wright 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

17. CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF BOARD 2020/21 COUNCIL YEAR  
 
It was advised that the positions of Chair and Vice-chair for the Council year 2020/21 
needed to be confirmed following the nominations and vote at the informal meeting of 
the Board on 9th September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that Mrs T. Edwardes be elected as Chair of the Board for the 2020/21 Council 
year; 
2. that Ms T. Riley be elected as Vice-chair of the Board for the 2020/21 Council 
year. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING*  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15th January 2020 were confirmed as 
an accurate record. 
 
The minutes of the informal meeting of the Board held on 9th September 2020 were 
noted as an accurate record.  
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

20. CORPORATE ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND HATE INCIDENT POLICY 2020-
2024  
 
A report of the Head of Landlord Services was presented to the Board providing 
opportunity for the board to comment on a draft Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Hate Incident Policy 2020-2024 prior to its likely progression to Cabinet for approval 
(Item 5 on the Agenda).  
 
The Board was advised that: 
 

(i) The policy set out a victim-centric approach which considered the 
circumstances of the victim and perpetrator and action would be taken to 
reduce risk. 

(ii) Informal resolutions were used most frequently, however sufficiently serious 
cases could be escalated and dealt with using injunctions and other legal 
tools.  Criminal Behaviour Orders could be dealt with in consultation with the 
Crown Prosecution Service. 

(iii) The policy set out the ‘Community T
[...]
ng scheme was 
progressing. 
 
Action: An update on sheltered housing would be presented at a future Board 
Meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the item. 
 

22. DISABLED ADAPTATIONS UPDATE  
 
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report to the Board providing an update 
on the position in respect of major adaptations, also to seek the Boards’ endorsement 
of an amendment to the policy and propose a pilot scheme to support tenants needing 
adaptations to move to alternative accommodation which better meets their needs 
(Item 7 on the Agenda). 
 
The Board were informed that whilst waiting times for works had been coming down, 
they had increased due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Board were informed of a proposed policy amendment to delete a line from the 
policy that adaptations involving the installation of a level-access shower at a first floor 
(or above), where there was no existing lift, and where the property was under-
occupied by two or more bedrooms may not be considered reasonable or practicable 
to undertake, as refusing an adaptation solely on these criteria would likely not be 
appropriate.  The test to be applied was whether the works are technically feasible. 
 
The Board were further updated on a proposed Pilot Scheme to support tenants to 
move to alternative accommodation which better met their needs.  It was noted that 
people should be encouraged to move only if the cost of adaptation was significantly 
higher than the cost of moving, and any encouragement to move should be done 
sensitively. 
 
The Board raised their concerns about limited suitable housing stock and the need for 
adaptations to be prioritised for people leaving hospital in need of such adaptations in 
order to free up hospital beds. 

Page 6



 

 

4 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

 
The Board were assured that urgent adaptations were done as quickly as possible, 
and that there was an expectation that the scheme would work if there was the 
appetite for it. 
 
Further concern was raised by the Board over tenants that did not want adaptations 
made due to shielding. 
 
Assurance was made that the Resident Liaison Officer monitored these cases. 
 
The Board raised the possibility that some tenants may voluntarily move out of ground 
floor accommodation to open up ground floor accommodation for a disabled person. 
 
Action: Head of Landlord Services, in consultation with the Head of Strategic and 
Private Sector Housing would consider whether it would be appropriate to support a 
scheme incentivising the possibility of tenants voluntarily moving to higher floors if 
their ground floor accommodation was more suitable for a disabled tenant. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the item. 
 

23. AGENDA VARIANCE  
 
At the approval of the Chair the following item was brought forward: Priorities for Next 
Financial Year. 
 

24. PRIORITIES FOR NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
 
 
The Head of Landlord Services gave a verbal update on Priorities for the financial year 
2021-22 (Item 9 on the Agenda). 
 
The Board were informed that priorities for this year (2020/2021) had been: 
 

(i) Delivery of works in line with the Charnwood standard  
(ii) Acquisition of social housing 
(iii) New fire doors  
(iv) Bin store improvements and external works to paths and other surfaces, along 

with   
(v) Production of a new asset management strategy and revised Housing Revenue 

Account business plan. 
 
It was explained to the Board that many activities had needed to be postponed due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic, and that the priority had shifted to maintaining staff and tenant 
safety and delivering essential services.  
 

Page 7



 

 

5 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

It was reported to the Board that the serv
[...]
d into the current financial 
year (2020/21). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of this matter. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

6 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

 
 

26. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021-2022  
 
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report to enable members of the Board to 
consider the 2021/22 budget before the final budget report goes to Cabinet in 
February 2021 (Item 10 on the Agenda). 
 
The Group Accountant attended the meeting and assisted with consideration of the 
item. 
 
The Board were advised that: 
 

(i) The rent increase would total 1.5% based on the government formula.  Garage 
and shop rental would remain the same. 

(ii) The general HRA broke even, however, revenue contributions to capital would 
be coming from the financing fund of approximately £298,000. 

(iii) The list of savings was ongoing and added up to £176,000 and there were 
pressures of £22,500. 

(iv) The Capital Plan and Programme would be going to Cabinet for approval in 
February and would then go on to Full Council. 

 
In response to a query the Board were assured that tenants on full Universal Credit 
would not have to make up the difference on rent increase. 
 
The Board expressed concern that rent may be increasing when the condition of the 
dwelling was falling.  The Head of Landlord Services assured that replacements were 
carried out on a frequent basis. 
 
RESOLVED that the report go to Cabinet. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter. 
 

27. AGENDA VARIANCE  
 
At the approval of the Chair the following items were brought forward: Questions from 
Members of the Board and Work Programme and Meeting Dates 2020/21 Council 
Year. 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  
 
In accordance with the Board’s decision at its meeting on 22nd March 2017 (HMAB 
Minute 24.1), members of the Board had been asked in advance of the agenda being 
published whether they had any questions on matters within the remint of the Board 
that they wished to ask, for response at this meeting. 
 
On this occasion Councillor Radford asked the following question: 
 

Page 9



 

 

7 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

“Are Officers trained to look for safeguarding issues when they visit properties?” 
 
The Board were assured that Officers were trained to spot safeguarding issues. 
  
 
The Chair asked the following questions: 
 
“Could the pool of Tenant/Leaseholder Board Members be increased to six?” 
 
“If a tenant who had requested a disabled adaptation exercises the Right to Buy, are 
they asked to repay the costs, or does it disqualify them from the Right to Buy 
scheme”. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. that a recommendation be put in the Annual Constitution Review Report to 
increase the pool of Tenant/Leaseholder Board Members to six. 

2. that the protocols surrounding the Right to Buy be clarified by the Head of 
Landlord Services. 

 
Reason 
 

1. To help to avoid meetings being inquorate and to have a wider range of points 
of view on the board. 

2. To give the Board a clear idea of how disabled adaptations work with the Right 
to Buy scheme. 

 
29. WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING DATES 2020/21 COUNCIL YEAR  

 
The Board received a report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to 
agree its Work Programme (Item 14 on the agenda).  
 
Members of the Board could identify matters that they considered required looking at 
over the next few meetings of the Board, including any already listed on the Work 
Programme but not yet scheduled. Officers present could provide advice as to 
whether items might be appropriately considered at the time proposed. 
 
Summary of discussion: 
 

(i) The Board Suggested that Performance Information become a full agenda item  
(ii) The Board wished to explore the option of holding more meetings in order to 

make room for items that may arise later in the year. 
(iii) The Head of Landlord Services suggested that Pets Policy, Fly Tipping and 

Sheltered Housing be scheduled to be considered on 24th March 2021.  
(iv) The Head of Landlord Services suggested that Tenancy Policy and Tenancy 

Agreement be scheduled to be considered on 12 May 2021 
(v) The Head of Landlord Services suggested that the HRA Asset Management 

Strategy and Business plan and Housing Strategy be Scheduled to be 
considered at a meeting in the 3rd Quarter of 2021 

Page 10



 

 

8 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 4th 
February 2021 

Published 9th February 2021  

 

(vi) The Head of Landlord Services suggested that the Capital Plan be scheduled 
to be considered at a meeting in January 2022. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Performance Information be added to the Board’s Work Programme. 
 
2.  That the Board’s Work Programme be updated to reflect all decisions made above 
and earlier in the meeting. 
 
Reasons  
 
1. So that it can be considered by the Board. 
 
2. To ensure that the information in the Work Programme is up to date. 
 

30. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
It was resolved that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
At this point in the meeting the livestream was switched off. 
 

31. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PLANNED WORKS, VOIDS 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Landlord Services was considered (Exempt 
item 12 on the Agenda).  
 
The Head of Landlord Services attended the meeting to assist with the consideration 
of this item.  
 
A summary of the Board’s discussion on this matter is provided in the exempt minute 
(Housing Management Advisory Board 27E. 2020/21). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 22nd 

February 2021 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing Management Advisory Board. 

 

Page 11



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD – 24 MARCH 2021 
 

Report of the landlord services manager 
 
 
ITEM 4  DRAFT PETS POLICY 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present the board with the council’s draft pets policy, attached as appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
 
2. ACTION REQUESTED 
 

The board is requested to note, comment and commend the policy to cabinet, subject 
to any agreed amendments being made. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 There is no existing pets policy for council tenants. What does exist is a section of the 

current tenancy agreement, attached to this report in appendix 2 and an internal  
procedure designed to underpin the operational interpretation of the tenancy 
agreement. 
 

3.2 Lack of a clear policy about pet ownership and a paucity of detail in the existing tenancy 
agreement risks inconsistency of application by individual officers because of: 
 

• lack of detail behind explicit conditions of tenancy; 
 

• silence in the tenancy agreement on any particular aspect of pet ownership; 
and 

 

• differing interpretation of the conditions tenancy arising out of a lack of detail 
and clarity. 

 
3.3 The consequence of the three bullet points in 3.2 above risks tenants being given 

different decisions by different officers on the same requests or questions thus leading 
to inconsistent and unequal service being given. 
 

3.4 Pet ownership is one of the most contentious areas of tenancy management and 
enforcement and, in housing management p
[...]
f any before-and-after 
comparison unreliable. 

 
2.3  Data relating to dumped items collected by the Council’s Contractors from external 

estate areas is not available. 
 

 
3. Conclusions 

 
Whilst the scope of available data is limited, the change in Council policy in starting to 
charge for the removal of bulk items from people’s homes appears to have had no 
direct effect on the HRA.  

 
 
4. Recommendation 

 
Members are requested to note this report and raise any points or questions 
accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
Andrew Staton 
Landlord Services Manager 

Page 32



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD – 24TH MARCH 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Landlord Services 
 
 
ITEM   8 WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING DATES 2021/22   
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To enable the Board to agree its work programme.  The current work 
programme, appended, sets out the position following the previous meeting of 
4th February 2021 and subsequent discussion with the Head of Landlord 
Services and the Chair regarding additional items that require consideration by 
the Board. 
 
The Board is also asked to agree meeting date for the remainder of 2020/21 
and the 2021/22 Council Year, and to review the information it receives in the 
Performance Information Pack (which is sent out each meeting and considered 
following the formal meeting, if required). 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To agree that the Board’s work programme be updated in accordance with 

the decisions taken during consideration of this item and any further 
decisions taken during the course of the meeting. 
 

2. To agree the following date for a meeting of the Board during the 
remainder of the 2020/21 Council Year (at 4.30pm):  

 
Wednesday, 12th May 2021.  

 
3. To agree the following dates for meetings of the Board for the 2021/22 

Council Year (all at 4.30pm):  
 
Wednesday, 14th July 2021 
Wednesday, 8th September 2021 
Wednesday, 10th November 2021 
Wednesday 12th January 2022 
Wednesday 23rd March 2022 
Wednesday 11th May 2022 

 
4. That the Board reviews the information it wishes to receive in the 

Performance Information Pack, which is currently as follows: 

• Repairs 

• Gas Servicing 

• Rent Collection 

• Rent Arrears Percentage of Annual Rent Debit 

• Tenancy Management 

• Anti-social Behaviour 

• Supported Housing 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

• Customer Satisfaction 

• Rent Arrears and Universal Credit 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure that the information contained within the work programme is up 

to date. 
 

2. To secure a further meeting of the Board in 2020/21 that has not 
previously been agreed. 

 
3. The Terms of Reference of the Board state that the Board will agree a 

programme of meetings for the forthcoming year annually, on the basis of 
meetings taking place every two months. 

 
4. A review of this matter has been requested by the Chair. 
 

  

Page 34



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME 

MEETING 

DATE/ 

FREQUENCY 

ISSUE 

INFORMATION 

REQUIRED/ 

INVITEES/ 

OFFICERS 

NOTES 

SCHEDULED:    

Every meeting Work programme  
To review the Board’s work 

programme. 

Every meeting 
Questions from 

members of the Board  
 

Questions on matters within 

the remit of the Board (if 

any), for response at the 

meeting. 

 

Members will be asked in 

advance of the agenda 

being published for each 

meeting whether they have 

any such questions, for 

listing on the agenda. 

Every meeting  
Performance 

information  – questions  
 

See HMAB minute 14.4, 9th 

November 2016. Also 

minutes from 4th February 

2021. 

To enable the Board to ask 

questions, if any, on the 

performance information 

pack* sent out with the 

agenda for the meeting. 

To be last item on agenda. 

Every meeting 

EXEMPT - Update on 

Future Arrangements 

for the Delivery of 

Planned Works, Voids, 

and Associated Works 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

Exempt report 

March 2021 Pets Policy 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

Resche

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 
24TH MARCH 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (T. Edwardes) 

The Vice Chair (T. Riley) 
 

 Councillors Davis, Radford, Seaton and Brennan 
Board Members Y. Ali and A. Davis. 

  
Head of Landlord Services 
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Landlord Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 
 

APOLOGIES: None 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website. She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 4th February 2021 were confirmed as 
an accurate record.  
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Brennan declared that whilst she was not a social tenant, she was a pet 
owner but that she approached the Pets Policy with an open mind. 
 
Board member Mr Davis declared that he was a pet owner but that he approached the 
Pets Policy with an open mind. 
 

34. PETS POLICY  
 
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report presenting the Board with the 
Council’s Draft Pets Policy (item 4 on the agenda). 
 
The Landlord Services Manager attended the meeting to assist with the discussion of 
this item. 
 
The Board were advised that:  
 

(i) The Council did not have an existing policy on pet-ownership in Council 
Housing and there was a lack of sufficient detail in the tenancy 
agreement regarding pets and as such the tenancy agreement was open 
to interpretation in this regard.  This policy was designed to increase 



 

 

2 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

consistency in the Council’s approach to pet ownership in Council 
properties in conjunction with the tenancy agreement. 

 
(ii) The policy had been put before Charnwood Housing Residents' Forum 

(CHRF) and changes had been made as a result. 
 

(iii) Under the policy social tenants must seek and obtain written permission 
to keep a pet. 

 
(iv) Some pets would not obtain permission such as dogs covered by the 

Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 and cockerels (the latter due to noise 
disruption).  Additionally, pets used for commercial breeding purposes 
would not be allowed.  Certain other pets would attract restricted pet 
permissions. 

 
(v) There was contention over pet ownership in sheltered accommodation 

between the benefits of those in sheltered accommodation having pets 
and their ability to look after them.  Pets would not be allowed in 
sheltered accommodation unless there was direct access to open space. 

 
(vi) Existing pet owners would be allowed to keep their pets as long as they 

declared them to the Council, and they did not broadly violate the 
existing terms of the pets policy. 

 
The board asked in regard to the exceptions to the limit of two pets whether the term 
‘aquarium’ could be broadened to ‘vivarium’ so that small animals, particularly reptiles, 
that fared better in groups of larger than two, could be kept. 
 
Action: The Landlord Services Manager would consider accommodating pets of that 
nature in the policy. 
 
In response to questions from the board it was explained that: 
 

(i) Tenants were required to undertake conditions including cleaning up 
after pets and eliminating offensive smells.  Action could be taken 
against tenants who failed to do this including community protection 
notices. 

 
(ii) Dangerous venomous animals were prohibited. 

 
The board sought clarification on pets in non-sheltered accommodation that needed to 
go through communal areas to get outside. 
Action: The Landlord Services Manager would provide clarification. 
 
The Board raised concern that the policy could be changed without extensive 
consultation. 
 
Further concern was raised that the two-pet limit was too restrictive and that often 
more than two pets could be kept without problems.  It was further suggested that 



 

 

3 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

having a blanket policy regarding existing pets had the potential to generate upset and 
concern and decrease trust in Landlord Services. 
 
With regards to consultation, the Board were assured that any policy revision would go 
through a formal consultation process, first with officers, then with the CHRF, then with 
the Board and then with Cabinet.  This policy would not eliminate consultation, but it 
would make consultation easier than it would have with the existing tenancy 
agreement. 
 
The Board were further assured that a pragmatic approach was suggested in regard 
to existing pets and whilst action would be taken against those who wilfully breached 
the policy, action may not be taken against a tenant who owned more than two pets 
but in circumstances where there were no other causes for concern. 
 
The Board raised concern that this approach may lead to anxiety amongst pet owners 
and accusations of double-standards.  It was requested that the policy be worded in 
such a way that tenants were aware that the policy may be applied in cases where 
problems arose from pet ownership. 
 
Action: The Landlord Services Manager would consider the wording of the policy. 
 
The Chair requested that further queries and comments be sent to the Landlord 
Services Manager and considered at the next meeting of the Housing Management 
Advisory Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the policy be further discussed at the meeting of the Housing 
Management Advisory Board on 12th May 2021 
 
Reason 
 
To allow the Board more time to consider and comment on the policy. 
 

35. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing gave a verbal report updating the 
Board on the Sheltered Housing Review (item 5 on the agenda). 
 
The Board were advised that: 
 

(i) The Council had completed a review of the sheltered housing schemes, 
a Project Initiation Document was agreed, a Project Board set up.  
Consultation was held with residents of all the schemes to agree a 
Sheltered housing standard, which was approved by the Board.  All 
schemes were assessed against the standard and the schemes 
prioritised.   
 

(ii) The review identified St Michaels Court as the Councils first priority, and 
after reviewing all options available concluded that refurbishment work 
alone could not deliver a scheme that met all the requirements of the 
Sheltered Housing Standard 



 

 

4 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

 
(iii) In March 2020 the Council held a meeting with residents of St Michaels 

Court to discuss the outcome of the review of their scheme. 
 

(iv) A timetable for the next steps was provided in the newsletter. 
Unfortunately, Covid-19 had impacted on these plans, making certain 
aspects of the project, such as surveys, impossible to undertake while 
maintaining social distancing requirements 
 

(v) However, during this time the Council had continued to work on the parts 
of the review that could be taken forward and had met with Planning 
colleagues to discuss the potential designs for the scheme.  The plans 
being developed had considered the approved Sheltered Housing 
Standards and the significantly higher space and amenity standards 
required from a replacement scheme.  
 

(vi) A letter had been sent to residents to apologise for the delays in the 
works.   
 

(vii) Final plans have been submitted for planning advice, after which these 
would be taken to the Project Board for consideration.  A meeting would 
then be held with residents to discuss the designs.  It was hoped that 
this could be done face-to-face, but this would be dependent on Covid-
19 restrictions. 

 
The Board raised the importance of having a contingency plan given the uncertainty 
on when certain Covid-19 restrictions would be lifted and the need to find ways to 
work around restrictions should they continue.  The Board further asked if there was a 
plan on when building work would start. 
 
The Board were advised that a timeframe could not be provided until planning 
comments received and these had been presented to the Board.  In regard to Covid-
19 restrictions it was advised that the situation would need to be assessed as it 
unfolded, and it would need to be considered as to how best to provide information to 
residents. 
 
Action: Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing would circulate the Sheltered 
Housing Standard to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter.  
 

36. THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGE IN THE COUNCIL'S POLICY ON BULK WASTE 
COLLECTION ON COUNCIL DWELLINGS  
 
At the request of the Chair, this item was deferred to the meeting of the Housing 
Management Advisory Board on 12th May 2021. 



 

 

5 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

 
The Board requested that should any more information on the issue become known 
during that time that it be supplemented to the report, particularly with respect to the 4-
month implementation policy. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. that the item be deferred the meeting of the Housing Management Advisory 
Board on 12th May 2021. 
 

2. That any new information be supplemented to the report. 
 
Reason 
 

1. To enable Board members who needed to leave the meeting early to have time 
to consider all items. 
 

2. So that any new information could be considered by the Board. 
 
Councillor Poland left the meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 

37. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  
 
In accordance with the Board’s decision at its meeting on 22nd March 2017 (HMAB 
Minute 24.1), members of the Board had been asked in advance of the agenda being 
published whether they had any questions on matters within the remint of the Board 
that they wished to ask, for response at this meeting.  
 
On this occasion the Chair asked the following: 
 
“Could the Board please consider which items within the Performance Pack they 
consider to be most relevant”. 
 
Action: The Board would consider the relevance of the individual items within the 
Performance Pack. 
 

38. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board received a report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to 
agree its Work Programme (item 8 on the agenda).  
 
Members of the Board could identify matters that they considered required looking at 
over the next few meetings of the Board, including any already listed on the Work 
Programme but not yet scheduled. Officers present could provide advice as to 
whether items might be appropriately considered at the time proposed. 
 
Meeting dates for the remainder of the 2020/21 Council Year and for the 2021/22 
Council Year were proposed to the Board. 
 
 



 

 

6 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Board’s Work Programme be updated to reflect all decisions made above 
and earlier in the meeting. 
 
2. that the Board agree the following date for a meeting of the Board during the 
remainder of the 2020/21 Council Year (at 4.30pm):  
 
Wednesday, 12th May 2021. 
 
3. that the Board agree the following dates for meetings of the Board for the 2021/22 
Council Year (all at 4.30pm):  
 
Wednesday, 14th July 2021 
Wednesday, 8th September 2021 
Wednesday, 10th November 2021 
Wednesday 12th January 2022 
Wednesday 23rd March 2022 
Wednesday 11th May 2022 
 
4. that the Board reviews the information it wishes to receive in the Performance 
Information Pack. 
 
Reasons  
 
1. So that these items be considered by the Board. 
 
2. To ensure that the information in the Work Programme is up to date. 
 
3. The Terms of Reference of the Board state that the Board will agree a programme 
of meetings for the forthcoming year annually, on the basis of meetings taking place 
every two months. 
 
4. A review of this matter has been requested by the Chair. 
 

39. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
It was resolved that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
At this point in the meeting the livestream was switched off. 
 

40. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PLANNED WORKS, VOIDS 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Landlord Services was considered (Exempt 
item 10 on the Agenda). 



 

 

7 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 24th 
March 2021 

Published – 1st April 2021  

 

 
The Head of Landlord Services attended the meeting to assist with the consideration 
of this item. 
 
A summary of the Board’s discussion on this matter is provided in the exempt minute 
(Housing Management Advisory Board 40E. 2020/21). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of Full Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing Management Advisory Board. 

 


